## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-**

## CITY OF TONTITOWN, WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

## A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE ACQUISITION OF WATER SERVICE AREA FROM WASHINGTON WATER AUTHORITY

**WHEREAS,** Washington Water Authority ("WWA") provides water service within its designated service boundary;

**WHEREAS**, the City of Tontitown provides water service with its designated water service boundary and is able to expand its water services to the west beyond Tontitown municipal limits;

WHEREAS, WWA currently maintains the water service area generally depicted in the attached Exhibit "A" and which lies to the west of the Tontitown municipal limits;

**WHEREAS**, WWA has determined that it no longer desires to provide water service to the area that lies west of the Tontitown municipal limits and as generally described in attached Exhibit "A" and therefore desires to transfer this service area to the City of Tontitown; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that it is in the best interest and benefit of the community to expand the water service area for the City of Tontitown to the west and to authorize the Mayor to take all such action as necessary in order to acquire the service area from WWA in the area to the west of the municipal limits and as generally described in the map attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the City Council of the City of Tontitown, Arkansas:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City Council hereby approves and authorizes the Mayor to take all measures required in order to accept and acquire the water service territory from WWA, as reflected generally in the attached Exhibit "A", for the City of Tontitown.

day of June 2023

PASSED AND APPROVED this

	aay or vane 2020.
	APPROVED:
	Angela Russell, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Rhonda Ardemagni, City Clerk-Treasurer	
(SEAL)	